

Office-Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED  
FEB 9 1966  
JOHN F. DAVIS, CLERK

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 1965

No. 759

ERNESTO A. MIRANDA,

*Petitioner,*

*vs.*

THE STATE OF ARIZONA,

*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF ARIZONA

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Darrell F. Smith,  
The Attorney General of Arizona

Gary K. Nelson,  
Assistant Attorney General  
Rm. 159, State Capitol Bldg.,  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

*Attorneys for Respondent*

Gary K. Nelson,  
Assistant Attorney General,  
Of Counsel

# INDEX

## SUBJECT INDEX

### BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

	Page
OPINION BELOW, JURISDICTION AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. INTRODUCTION .....	8
II. THERE ARE NO INHERENT DEFECTS EITHER IN THIS DEFENDANT, THE OPERATION OF LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES, OR IN OUR SYSTEM OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, WHICH REQUIRE A RULE OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL IMPACT AND PROPORTIONS HERE SOUGHT BY PETITIONER .....	9
A. THE DEFENDANT .....	9
B. THE POLICE .....	12
C. THE NATURE OF THE CONTEST .....	14
III. MIRANDA WAS NOT DENIED HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL AS GUARANTEED TO HIM BY THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES ..	16
A. THE ARIZONA COURT'S DECISION .....	17
B. ESCOBEDO v. MIRANDA .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	26
APPENDIX A .....	29
APPENDIX B .....	33

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , ..... 322 U.S. 143 (1944)	12
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> ..... 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	10
<i>Carnley v. Cochran</i> ..... 369 U.S. 506 (1962)	21, 22
<i>Cicenia v. LaGay</i> , ..... 357 U.S. 504 (1958)	17, 21
<i>Crooker v. California</i> , ..... 357 U.S. 433 (1958)	17, 21, 22
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , ..... 378 U.S. 478 (1964)	16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , ..... 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	23
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , ..... 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	15, 17, 18, 19
<i>McGuire v. United States</i> , ..... 273 U.S. 95 (1927)	15
<i>People v. Dorado</i> , ..... 42 Cal. Rptr. 169; 398 P. 2d 361 (1965)	18
<i>Spano v. New York</i> , ..... 360 U.S. 315 (1959)	21
<i>State v. Goff</i> , ..... .....Ariz. ....; 407 P. 2d 55 (1965)	18
<i>State v. Miranda</i> , ..... 98 Ariz. 18; 401 P. 2d 721 (1965)	4, 17
<i>United States v. Ventresca</i> , ..... 380 U.S. 102 (1965)	23, 26

INDEX

iii

	Page
<b>STATUTES AND RULES:</b>	
U.S.C., Const. Amend. VI .....	16
U.S.C., Const. Amend. XIV .....	16
28 U.S.C. Rules, Rules of the Supreme Court:	
Rule 40, Subd. 1 (e) .....	4
Rule 40, Subd. 3 .....	1, 2
42 U.S.C. §§ 3121-3226	
(Public Works and Economic Development Act of 1965) .....	10
<b>OTHER:</b>	
<i>Bob Hope Christmas Special,</i> N.B.C. Television Network, Jan. 26, 1966, 8.30 P.M., M.S.T. ....	
	14
Comment, <i>Escobedo v. Illinois,</i> 25 Md. L. Rev. 165 (1965) .....	
	24
Comment, <i>Right to Counsel During Police</i> <i>Interrogation, The Aftermath of Escobedo,</i> 53 Calif. L. Rev. 337 (1965) .....	
	24
Dowling, <i>Escobedo and Beyond,</i> 56 J. Crim. L., C.&P.S. 143 (1965) .....	
	24
Herman, <i>The Supreme Court and Restrictions</i> <i>on Police Interrogation,</i> 25 Ohio St. L. J. 449 (1964) .....	
	24
Hoover, <i>Annual Report of the Federal Bureau</i> <i>of Investigation, Fiscal Year 1965,</i> U. S. Department of Justice .....	
	10
<i>Inaugural Address of President John F. Kennedy,</i> Jan. 20, 1961, 107 Congressional Record, 1013 .....	
	10
Kamisar, Inbau, and Arnold, <i>Criminal Justice in</i> <i>Our Time,</i> (Magna Carta Essays, Howard Ed. 1965) ....	
	24
LaFave, <i>Detention for Investigation by the</i> <i>Police: An Analysis of Current Practices,</i> 1962 Wash. U.L.Q. 331 .....	
	12

	Page
Milt, <i>How to Deal With Mental Problems</i> , (Nat'l Assoc. of Mental Health Booklet 1962) .....	12
Nine "Unadoptable" Children Joined by Love, Look Magazine, Oct. 19, 1965, at 54. ....	10
Norris, <i>Constitutional Law Enforcement is Effective Law Enforcement: (etc.)</i> , 43 U. Det. L.J. 203 (1964) .....	13
Note, <i>Escobedo in the Courts, May Anything You say be held Against You</i> , 19 Rutgers L. Rev. 111 (1964) .....	24
Operation LEAP, <i>Ordinance No. S-3205</i> , Dec. 15, 1964, City Council of Phoenix, Arizona, Implementing Resolution No. 11887, Nov. 4, 1964. ....	10
Smith, <i>Police Systems in the United States</i> , (2d Rev. Ed., 1960) .....	12
Sokol, <i>Brief of Amicus Curiae in the Escobedo Cases</i> , (The Michie Company, 1966) .....	17, 24
<i>State of the Union Address</i> , President Lyndon B. Johnson, Jan. 12, 1966, 112 Cong. Record 129 .....	10
Sutherland, <i>Crime and Confession</i> , 79 Harv. L. Rev. 21 (1965) .....	24
Winters, <i>Counsel for the Indigent Accused In Wisconsin</i> , 49 Marq. L.J. 1 (1965) .....	10
